503725276 03/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3771918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WORRELL, INC.	01/03/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIJECT, LLC
Street Address:	800 E. LEIGH STREET
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15061462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (757)410-8258

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5712992062

Email: patents@reavescoley.com
Correspondent Name: REAVESCOLEY PLLC
Address Line 1: 1818 LIBRARY STREET
Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1004-003-24US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN R. MILLS
SIGNATURE:	/John R. Mills, Reg.#56,414/
DATE SIGNED:	03/07/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=1004-003-05US_Assign_Worrell_to_LLC#page1.tif source=1004-003-05US_Assign_Worrell_to_LLC#page2.tif source=1004-003-05US_Assign_Worrell_to_LLC#page3.tif

PATENT 503725276 REEL: 038025 FRAME: 0271

Attorney Docket No: INTJ-003/05US - 306456-2008

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT (Company)

Worrell, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Minnesota, and having its principal place of business at 1414 Marshall Street, N.E., Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

Title: DEVICES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MEDICAMENT DELIVERY

Atty Docket No: INTJ-003/05US 306456-2008

WHEREAS, Intelliject LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 800 E. Leigh Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made:

> PATENT REEL: 038025 FRAME: 0272

Attorney Docket No: INTJ-003/05US - 306456-2008 Page 2

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns,

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 038025 FRAME: 0273 Attorney Docket No: INTJ-003/05US - 306456-2008

Page 3

Date: 113 2007

By: A Vorrell

Title: CFO

Company: Worrell, Inc.

State of Mummarodew				
County of Walnut of 15				
county of Draces (VIOTO2-)	A :A			
on Jan 3,2007, before me, SuEA	UNK, SHALKOEKI, Notary Public,			
personally appeared KAI & WORRELL	, personally known to me or			
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the	person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to			
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity				
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrum	ent.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUEANN R. SHALKOSKI \$			
Suelmal Stockodi	Notary Public-Minnesota			
Signsture of Notary Public				
My Commission Expires: 1.31.3010	Place Notary Scal Above			

310489 vi/RE

PATENT REEL: 038025 FRAME: 0274

RECORDED: 03/07/2016